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DESCRIPTION
This package contains donated human allograft tissue intended for transplantation. Puros Demineralized Bone 
Matrix (DBM) combines human DBM with a carrier that is developed using DBM from the same donor. Puros DBM 
Putty with Chips contains cortical cancellous chips from the same donor as the DBM and carrier. This implant can 
be stored at room temperature (15º-25ºC) and is ready for immediate use without extra implant preparation, (no 
mixing, no warming, etc.). The implants are sterilized with low dose, low temperature gamma irradiation.
This implant is restricted to homologous use for the repair, replacement or reconstruction of musculoskeletal defects 
by or on the order of a licensed practitioner. This would include filling bone voids or gaps of the skeletal system (e.g. 
dental intraosseous, oral and cranio-/ maxillofacial defects, defects of the extremities, pelvis and spine, interbody 
and posterolateral spine fusion procedures with appropriate stabilizing hardware, etc.). This implant is not intended 
to be used in load bearing applications without appropriate hardware.

GRAFT COMPOSITION
DESCRIPTION DBM CCC Sterile Water
Puros DBM Putty X X
Puros DBM Putty with Chips X X X
DBM = Demineralized Bone Matrix	 CCC = Cortical Cancellous Chips

DONOR SCREENING AND TESTING
The donated human tissue utilized for this implant was recovered from a donor screened for risk factors associated 
with infectious diseases and medical conditions that rule out donation. The donor’s blood was tested for relevant 
communicable diseases in a laboratory certified under the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988 
(CLIA) or equivalent and registered with the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) for donor testing. The 
following test criteria were met for this donor:

REQUIRED INFECTIOUS DISEASE TESTING
BLOOD TEST ACCEPTABLE RESULT
HIV-1 / HIV-2 Antibody Negative/Non-Reactive 
Hepatitis C Virus Antibody Negative/Non-Reactive
Hepatitis B Surface Antigen Negative/Non-Reactive
Hepatitis B Core Antibody (Total) Negative/Non-Reactive
Treponema pallidum (Syphilis) Negative/Non-Reactive
Human T-Cell Lymphotropic Virus I/II Antibody Negative/Non-Reactive
HIV-1/HCV/ HBV* NAT-TMA Negative/Non-Reactive

*For donors received after January 01, 2014.

If additional testing was performed (e.g., West Nile Virus), all available test results were reviewed as part of the 
donor eligibility determination.
A licensed physician for RTI Surgical, Inc. determined that the donor met eligibility requirements. The physician 
utilized available relevant information which may have included, but was not limited to: donor risk assessment 
interview, medical/ hospital records, donor physical assessment, infectious disease test results, radiology/
pathology reports, death certificate and autopsy report (if performed).

PROCESSING
The implant was processed in a controlled environment from a single donor. Microbial testing was performed, 
where appropriate, and results met documented acceptance criterion. The graft was released for transplantation 
based on the donor eligibility determination and a review of processing records.
Trace amounts of the following manufacturing residuals may remain after processing; ascorbic acid, hydrochloric 
acid, hydrogen peroxide, isopropyl alcohol, povidone iodine, sodium hydroxide, sodium phosphate buffer.

Sterilization:
The Cancelle SP process is a validated bone matrix sterilization process that 
inactivates potential pathogens through a combination of chemical treatments and 
gamma irradiation.
Because the low temperature, low dose gamma irradiation part of the Cancelle SP 
process is applied terminally to the implant, a sterility assurance level (SAL) of 10-6 
is achieved. 

WARNINGS
The same medical/surgical conditions or complications that apply to any surgical procedure may occur during 
or following implantation. The surgeon is responsible for informing the patient of the risks associated with their 
treatment and the possibility of complications or adverse reactions. As with any human tissue implant, the potential 
for transmission of infectious agents may exist. A small number of patients may experience localized immunological 
reactions to the implant.
Successful treatment is dependent upon the patient’s host tissue response. Resorption of the implant and 
commensurate substitution with functional host tissue is required to restore function. Fragmentation, displacement 
and/or disintegration of the implant at the surgical site may compromise its integrity and/or function.
This implant does not possess sufficient mechanical strength to support a defect prior to soft and hard tissue 
ingrowths. 

PRECAUTIONS
Prior to use, the surgeon must become familiar with the implant and surgical procedure.
Do not use this implant in load-bearing applications without appropriate stabilizing hardware.
The implant should not be used when an active infection is present at the surgical site.

STORAGE
Implants are shipped at ambient temperature via expedited shipping methods. Store at the temperature range 
specified on the label.

It is important to read and understand the following instructions prior to clinical 
use. Improper preparation technique may adversely affect handling properties.

GENERAL INFORMATION
•	 Use on a single occasion for a single patient only. Once the package is opened, the implant must be used for 

the current procedure or discarded.
•	 The outermost packaging is non-sterile and is used to protect the implant during shipping and storage.
•	 Remove the double barrier packaged implant, the package insert, implant identification labels and Tissue 

Utilization Record (TUR) Card from the outermost package.
•	 Inspect the implant, packaging and label materials carefully:

– Do not use past expiration date specified on the implant label.
– Do not use if the implant or packaging is damaged.
– Do not use if there are discrepancies in label information.

•	 The implant’s sterile barrier packaging is comprised of two sealed pouches. To prevent contamination of the 
implant, use sterile technique for preparation and implantation.

•	 This implant and all packaging materials used by RTI Surgical, Inc. are latex free.
•	 Additional implants should be available in case of an unexpected need during the procedure.
•	 Do not re-sterilize the implant.
•	 Use standard practices for handling and disposal of human tissue.
•	 Promptly report all implant defects and patient adverse reactions to Zimmer Biomet Dental (See Customer 

Returns and Complaints section).
DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Remove the double packaged implant, the package insert and Tissue Utilization Record from the box. 
2. Compare the labeling identification number on the pouch with the number on the outer box. 
3. Use standard sterile technique to open the outer package and pass inner package to sterile field.
4. In the sterile field, open inner package, and lay out the contents.
5. Keep dispenser capped when implant is not in use. 
6. Remove cap from dispenser and dispense implant as needed.
7. Discard any unused implant and single use items in accordance with standard hospital or clinic practice for 

disposal of human tissue.

Warming Instructions 
If the implant does not readily extrude from the dispenser it may need further warming per the following instructions. 
1. 	Prepare a warming solution using sterile water or sterile saline heated to 36-38°C (96.8-100.4°F). 
2. 	Place cap securely on dispenser. 
3. 	Place dispenser in warming fluid. 
4. 	Warm for one (1) to three (3) minutes.

WARRANTY STATEMENT
This biologic graft, processed and packaged for surgical implantation, is unique and does not constitute a product 
under liability laws in most states. No implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose are 
applicable. No implied warranties exist as to defects in biologics which cannot be detected, removed, or prevented 
by reasonable use of available scientific procedures or techniques. Furthermore, ALL WARRANTIES ARE 
DISCLAIMED, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED BY OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE INCLUDING 
ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN 
ADDITION, ALL CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR EXPENSE, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING FROM 
USE OF THESE GRAFTS ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED.
TISSUE UTILIZATION RECORD (TUR CARD)
Complete and return the enclosed Tissue Utilization Record (TUR) to RTI Surgical, Inc. This information is 
considered confidential and used only for implant traceability. The TUR card should be filled out and returned for all 
implants, even if the implant was discarded. Refer to the enclosed TUR card for additional information.

CUSTOMER RETURNS AND COMPLAINTS 
Please contact Zimmer Biomet Dental at the numbers listed below for all complaints, returns or adverse event 
reporting.
In the USA
Zimmer Biomet Dental
4555 Riverside Drive
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Tel: 1.561.776.6700
www.zimmerbiometdental.com 

In Canada
Zimmer Biomet Dental Canada Inc. 
2323 Argentia Road
Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 5N3
Canada
Tel: 1.800.265.0968
Fax: 1.905.567.2076
CTO Registration Number: 100086

Puros® is a registered trademark of Zimmer Biomet or its affiliates.
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BESKRIVELSE
Denne pakke indeholder doneret human allograft, der er beregnet til transplantation. Puros demineraliseret 
knoglematrix (DBM) kombinerer humant DBM med en carrier, der er udviklet af DBM fra den samme donor. 
Puros DBM spartelmasse med spåner indeholder cortico-spongiøse spåner fra den samme donor som DBM og 
carrier. Dette implantat kan opbevares ved stuetemperatur (15-25 ºC) og er klar til øjeblikkelig brug uden ekstra 
forberedelse af implantatet (ingen opblanding, opvarmning osv.). Implantaterne er steriliseret med gammastråling 
i lav dosis og ved lav temperatur.
Dette implantat er begrænset til homolog anvendelse til reparation, substitution og rekonstruktion af 
muskuloskeletale defekter af eller på ordination af en læge. Dette inkluderer udfyldning af knoglehulrum eller 
-mellemrum i systema skeletale (f.eks. dentale intraossøse, orale og kraniale/maksillofaciale defekter, defekter i
ekstremiteter, pelvis og spina, interkorporal og posterolateral spinal fusion med passende stabiliserende hardware 
osv.). Implantatet er ikke beregnet til anvendelse i vægtbærende applikationer uden passende hardware.

TRANSPLANTATETS SAMMENSÆTNING
BESKRIVELSE DBM CCC Sterilt vand
Puros DBM spartelmasse X X
Puros DBM spartelmasse med spåner X X X
DBM = Demineraliseret knoglematrix          CCC = Cortico-spongiøse spåner

SCREENING OG TESTNING AF DONORER
Det donerede, humane væv, der er anvendt til dette implantat, er høstet fra en donor, der er screenet for de 
risikofaktorer, der associeres med smitsomme sygdomme og medicinske tilstande, der udelukker donation. 
Donorens blod er testet for relevante smitsomme sygdomme på et laboratorium, der er certificeret under Clinical 
Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988 (CLIA) eller tilsvarende og registreret hos U.S. Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) for testning af donorer. Følgende testkriterier blev opfyldt for denne donor:

OBLIGATORISK TESTNING FOR SMITSOMME SYGDOMME
BLODPRØVE ACCEPTABELT RESULTAT
HIV-1/HIV-2 antistof Negativ/ikke reaktiv 
Hepatitis C-virus antistof Negativ/ikke reaktiv
Hepatitis B-overfladeantigen Negativ/ikke reaktiv
Hepatitis B-kerneantistof (total) Negativ/ikke reaktiv
Treponema pallidum (syfilis) Negativ/ikke reaktiv
Humant T-celle lymfotropisk virus I/II antistof Negativ/ikke reaktiv
HIV-1/HCV/HBV* NAT-TMA Negativ/ikke reaktiv

*For donorer modtaget efter 1. januar, 2014.

Hvis der blev foretaget yderligere analyser (f.eks.for vestnilfeber), blev alle tilgængelige testresultater gennemgået 
som en del af bestemmelsen af donorens egnethed.
En autoriseret læge fra RTI Biologics Inc. har fastslået, at donoren opfylder egnethedskravene. Lægen anvendte 
tilgængelige relevante oplysninger, som bl.a. kan have omfattet følgende: interview med henblik på vurdering 
af donorrisici, patient-/hospitalsjournaler, helbredsundersøgelse af donoren, resultater af test for smitsomme 
sygdomme, radiologiske/patologiske rapporter, dødsattest og obduktionsrapport (hvis en sådan blev udført).

BEARBEJDNING
Implantatet er bearbejdet i et kontrolleret miljø fra en enkelt donor. Der blev udført mikrobielle test efter behov, og 
resultaterne opfyldte de dokumenterede godkendelseskriterier. Graften blev frigivet til transplantation på grundlag 
af bestemmelse af donorens egnethed og en gennemgang af behandlingsoptegnelserne.
Der kan være sporbare mængder af følgende stoffer fra fremstillingsprocessen: ascorbinsyre, saltsyre, 
hydrogenperoxid, isopropylalkohol, povidonjod, natriumhydroxid og natriumfosfatbuffer.

Sterilisation:
Cancelle SP-processen er en valideret proces til sterilisering af knoglematrix, som 
gør potentielle patogener inaktive med en kombination af kemiske behandlinger og 
gammastråling.
Eftersom Cancelle SP-bearbejdelsen af implantatet afsluttes med en lav dosis 
gammastråling ved lav temperatur, opnås et sterilitetssikringsniveau (sterility 
assurance level, SAL) på 10-6. 

ADVARSLER
De samme medicinske/kirurgiske tilstande eller komplikationer, der gælder for ethvert kirurgisk indgreb, kan 
forekomme under eller efter implantation. Kirurgen er ansvarlig for at informere patienten om de risici, der er 
forbundet med behandlingen samt muligheden for komplikationer eller bivirkninger. Som det er tilfældet med 
ethvert implantat af humant væv, er der risiko for overførsel af smitsomme stoffer. Et lille antal patienter kan opleve 
lokaliserede, immunologiske reaktioner på implantatet.
En vellykket behandling afhænger af, hvordan patientens værtsvæv reagerer. Resorption af implantatet og 
tilsvarende substitution med funktionsdygtigt værtsvæv er nødvendig for at gendanne funktionen. Fragmentation, 
forskydning og/eller disintegration af implantatet på indgrebsstedet kan kompromittere implantatets integritet og/
eller funktion.
Dette implantat har ikke tilstrækkelig mekanisk styrke til at støtte defekter inden indvækst af bløddele og hårdt væv. 

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER
Inden anvendelsen skal kirurgen gøre sig fortrolig med implantatet og det kirurgiske indgreb.
Implantatet må ikke anvendes i vægtbærende applikationer uden passende hardware.
Implantatet må ikke anvendes, hvis der er aktiv infektion på operationsstedet.

OPBEVARING
Implantater fremsendes ved samme temperatur som omgivelserne via fremskyndede transportmetoder. Skal 
opbevares inden for det temperaturspænd, der er anført på implantatets mærkat.

Det er vigtigt at læse og forstå følgende instruktioner inden klinisk anvendelse. 
Forkert klargøringsteknik kan påvirke håndteringsegenskaberne negativt.

GENERELLE INSTRUKTIONER
•	 Må kun bruges én gang til én patient. Når emballagen er åbnet, skal implantatet enten anvendes til det aktuelle 

indgreb eller kasseres.
•	 Den udvendige emballage er usteril og anvendes til at beskytte implantatet under forsendelse og opbevaring.
•	 Tag det dobbeltemballerede implantat, indlægssedlen, identifikationsmærkaterne for implantatet og Tissue 

Utilization Record (TUR) ud af den udvendige emballage.
•	 Kontrollér omhyggeligt implantat, emballage og mærkater:

– Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen på implantatets mærkat.
– Må ikke anvendes, hvis implantatet eller emballagen er beskadiget.
– Må ikke anvendes, hvis der er uoverensstemmelser i oplysningerne på mærkaten.

•	 Implantatets sterile, forseglede emballage består af to forseglede poser. Der skal anvendes steril teknik ved 
klargøring og implantation for at forhindre urenheder i implantatet.

•	 Dette implantat og alle emballeringsmaterialer, der anvendes af RTI Surgical, Inc., er latexfri.
•	 Ekstra implantater bør holdes i beredskab, hvis der uventet skulle opstå behov for dette under indgrebet.
•	 Implantatet må ikke resteriliseres.
•	 Anvend standardpraksis til håndtering og bortskaffelse af humant væv.
•	 Alle implantatdefekter og patientbivirkninger skal straks indberettes til Zimmer Biomet Dental (se afsnittet om 

produktreturnering og klager).
BRUGSANVISNING
1. Tag det dobbeltemballerede implantat, indlægssedlen og skemaet over vævsanvendelsen (Tissue Utilization 

Record) ud af kartonen. 
2. Sammenlign identifikationsnummeret på etiketten på posen med nummeret på den ydre karton. 
3. Anvend almindelig steril teknik til at åbne den udvendige pakke og overfør den indvendige pakke til det sterile 

felt.
4. Inden for det sterile felt åbnes den indvendige pakke, og indholdet tages ud.
5. Sæt låg på dispenseren, når implantatet ikke er i brug. 
6. Tag låget af dispenseren, og dispenser implantatet efter behov.
7. Kasser eventuelt ubrugt implantat og engangsartikler ifølge standardhospitalspraksis eller klinisk praksis for 

kassering af humant væv.
Opvarmningsinstruktioner 
Hvis implantatet ikke let kan komme ud af dispenseren, kan det være nødvendigt med yderligere opvarmning i 
henhold til de følgende instruktioner. 
1. 	Klargør en opvarmningsopløsning med sterilt vand eller sterilt saltvand varmet op til 36–38 °C (96,8–100,4 °F). 
2. 	Sæt hætten sikkert på dispenseren. 
3. 	Anbring dispenseren i opvarmningsvæske. 
4. 	Varm op i et (1) til tre (3) minutter.
GARANTIERKLÆRING
Dette biologiske transplantat, som er bearbejdet og pakket til kirurgisk implantation, er unikt og udgør ikke et 
produkt i henhold til lov om produktansvar i de fleste delstater i USA. Der gælder ingen underforståede garantier for 
salgbarhed eller særlig egnethed til særlige formål. Der er ingen underforståede garantier med hensyn til biologiske 
defekter, som ikke kan spores, fjernes eller forhindres med rimelig anvendelse af foreliggende videnskabelige 
procedurer eller teknikker. Derudover FRASKRIVES ALLE GARANTIER, UDTRYKKELIGE ELLER 
UNDERFORSTÅEDE VED LOV ELLER PÅ ANDEN VIS, INKLUSIVE ALLE UNDERFORSTÅEDE GARANTIER 
FOR SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. DERUDOVER FRASKRIVES 
ANSVARET FOR ALLE FØLGESKADER ELLER UDGIFTER, DER ER OPSTÅET DIREKTE ELLER INDIREKTE 
SOM FØLGE AF BRUGEN AF DISSE TRANSPLANTATER.
TISSUE UTILIZATION RECORD (TUR-KORT, SKEMA OVER VÆVSANVENDELSE)
Udfyld og returnér det vedlagte Tissue Utilization Record (TUR) til RTI Surgical, Inc. Disse oplysninger er fortrolige 
og anvendes udelukkende til sporing af implantatet. Der skal udfyldes og returneres et TUR-kort for alle implantater, 
selvom implantatet blev kasseret. Der henvises til det vedlagte TUR-kort for yderligere oplysninger.

RETURVARER OG KLAGER 
Kontakt Zimmer Biomet Dental på nedenstående numre vedrørende alle klager, returvarer eller rapportering af 
komplikationer.
I USA
Zimmer Biomet Dental
4555 Riverside Drive
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Tlf.: 1.561.776.6700
www.zimmerbiometdental.com  

I Canada
Zimmer Biomet Dental Canada Inc. 
2323 Argentia Road
Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 5N3
Canada
Tlf.: 1.800.265.0968
Fax: 1.905.567.2076
CTO registreringsnummer: 100086

Puros® er et registreret varemærke, der tilhører Zimmer Biomet eller virksomhedens datterselskaber.
DEFINITION AF MÆRKATSYMBOLER

Se brugsanvisningen Udløbsdato Grænser for opbevarings-
temperatur

Steriliseret med gammastråling Må ikke genbruges 
Til brug på en enkelt patient Fabrikant

Katalognummer Serienummer (vævsnummer) Partinr. (donornummer)

Kun efter lægeordinering

Fremstillet af:
RTI Surgical, Inc. 
11621 Research Circle | Alachua, FL 32615 | USA 
Tlf.: +1.386.418.8888 | Fax: 386.462.5533 | CTO-registreringsnummer: 100053

BESCHRIJVING
Deze verpakking bevat gedoneerd humaan allograftweefsel bedoeld voor transplantatie. Gedemineraliseerde 
botmatrix (Demineralized Bone Matrix, DBM) van Puros combineert humane DBM met een drager die is ontwikkeld 
met behulp van DBM van dezelfde donor. DBM Putty with Chips van Puros bevat corticale spongieuze brokjes van 
dezelfde donor als de DBM en drager. Dit implantaat kan bij kamertemperatuur (15-25 ºC) worden bewaard en is 
klaar voor onmiddellijk gebruik zonder extra voorbereiding van het implantaat (hoeft dus niet gemengd, verwarmd 
enz. te worden). De implantaten zijn gesteriliseerd met een lage dosis gammastraling bij lage temperatuur.
Het gebruik van dit implantaat is beperkt tot homoloog gebruik voor de reparatie, vervanging of reconstructie van 
musculoskeletale defecten door, of op voorschrift van een bevoegde arts. Dat omvat het vullen van botholtes of 
openingen in het skelet (bv. tandheelkundige intraossale, orale en cranio-/ maxillofaciale defecten, defecten aan 
de extremiteiten, het bekken en de wervelkolom, tussenwervel- en posterolaterale spinale fusieprocedures met 
geschikte stabilisatiehardware enz.). Dit implantaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in gewichtsdragende toepassingen 
zonder geschikte hardware.

SAMENSTELLING TRANSPLANTAAT
BESCHRIJVING DBM CCC Steriel water
Puros DBM Putty X X
Puros DBM Putty with Chips X X X
DBM = Demineralized Bone Matrix (gedemineraliseerde botmatrix) 
CCC = Cortical Cancellous Chips (corticale spongieuze brokjes)

SCREENEN EN TESTEN VAN DONOREN
Het gedoneerde menselijk weefsel dat voor dit implantaat is gebruikt, is afkomstig van een donor die is gescreend 
op risicofactoren voor infectieziekten en medische aandoeningen die donatie zouden uitsluiten. Het bloed van 
de donor is op relevante overdraagbare ziekten getest in een laboratorium dat volgens de Clinical Laboratory 
Improvement Amendments van 1988 (CLIA) of gelijkwaardig is gecertificeerd en dat bij de Amerikaanse Food and 
Drug Administration (FDA) is geregistreerd voor het testen van donoren. Deze donor voldeed aan de volgende 
testcriteria:

VEREISTE TESTS VOOR INFECTIEZIEKTEN
BLOEDTEST AANVAARDBARE UITSLAG
HIV 1-/HIV 2-antistof Negatief/niet-reactief 
Antistof tegen het hepatitis C-virus Negatief/niet-reactief
Oppervlakteantigeen van het hepatitis B-virus Negatief/niet-reactief
Hepatitis B-kernantistof (totaal) Negatief/niet-reactief
Treponema pallidum (syfilis) Negatief/niet-reactief
Antistof tegen humaan T-cel lymfotroop virus I/II Negatief/niet-reactief
HIV-1/HCV/HBV* NAT-TMA Negatief/niet-reactief

*Voor donoren van na 1 januari 2014.

Bij eventuele aanvullende tests (bijv. westnijlvirus) werden alle beschikbare testresultaten beoordeeld als 
onderdeel van de vaststelling of de donor geschikt is.
Een bevoegde arts heeft voor RTI Surgical, Inc. vastgesteld dat de donor aan de voorwaarden voor geschiktheid 
voldeed. De arts heeft de beschikbare, relevante informatie gebruikt, die mogelijk onder meer bestond uit, maar niet 
werd beperkt tot, de volgende gegevens: interview voor een risicobeoordeling van de donor, medische dossiers/
ziekenhuisdossiers, lichamelijk onderzoek van de donor, testuitslagen infectieziekten, radiologische/pathologische 
rapporten, overlijdensakte en autopsierapport (indien uitgevoerd).

VERWERKING
Het implantaat is in een gecontroleerde omgeving verwerkt en is afkomstig van één donor. Er zijn waar nodig 
microbiële tests uitgevoerd en de resultaten voldeden aan het gedocumenteerde aanvaardbaarheidscriterium. 
Het transplantaat werd vrijgegeven voor transplantatie op basis van de vastgestelde geschiktheid van de donor en 
evaluatie van de verwerkingsgegevens.
Na verwerking kunnen sporen van de volgende productieresten achterblijven: ascorbinezuur, zoutzuur, 
waterstofperoxide, isopropylalcohol, povidonjodium, natriumhydroxide, natriumfosfaatbuffer.

Sterilisatie:
Het Cancelle SP-proces is een gevalideerd sterilisatieproces voor botmatrices dat 
mogelijke pathogenen inactiveert door middel van een combinatie van chemische 
behandelingen en gammastraling.
Daar de lage dosis gammastraling bij lage temperatuur die deel uitmaakt van 
het Cancelle SP-proces als laatste op het implantaat wordt toegepast, wordt een 
steriliteitsniveau (SAL) van 10-6 bereikt. 

WAARSCHUWINGEN
Dezelfde medische/chirurgische condities of complicaties die bij elke chirurgische procedure van toepassing zijn, 
kunnen tijdens of na implantatie optreden. De chirurg moet de patiënt informeren over de risico’s waarmee de 
behandeling gepaard gaat en de mogelijkheid dat er complicaties of bijwerkingen optreden. Zoals bij elk implantaat 
van menselijk weefsel is de kans op overdracht van besmettelijke stoffen aanwezig. Bij een klein aantal patiënten 
kan een plaatselijke immuunreactie op het implantaat optreden.
Het succes van de behandeling is afhankelijk van de reactie van het ontvangende weefsel van de patiënt. Voor 
herstel van de functie is het noodzakelijk dat resorptie van het implantaat samenvalt met vervanging ervan door 
functionerend weefsel van de ontvanger. Fragmentatie, verplaatsing en/of desintegratie van het implantaat op de 
operatieplaats kunnen de integriteit en/of functie ervan aantasten.
Dit implantaat bezit onvoldoende mechanische sterkte om een defect te ondersteunen voordat het in de weke 
delen en hard weefsel is ingegroeid. 

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
Voorafgaand aan gebruik moet de chirurg zich vertrouwd maken met het implantaat en de chirurgische procedure.
Gebruik dit implantaat niet in gewichtsdragende toepassingen zonder geschikte stabiliserende hulpmiddelen.
Het implantaat mag niet worden gebruikt als op de chirurgische locatie een actieve infectie aanwezig is.

OPSLAG
Implantaten worden via snelle verzendmethoden bij omgevingstemperatuur verzonden. Bewaren bij het 
temperatuurbereik dat op het etiket is aangegeven.

Het is belangrijk dat u vóór klinisch gebruik de volgende instructies leest en 
begrijpt. Een onjuiste voorbereidingstechniek kan de verwerkingseigenschappen  
nadelig beïnvloeden.

ALGEMENE INSTRUCTIES
• Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik bij één patiënt. Na opening van de verpakking moet het implantaat voor de 

huidige procedure worden gebruikt of worden afgevoerd.
• De buitenste verpakking is niet steriel en wordt gebruikt om het implantaat tijdens vervoer en opslag te 

beschermen.
• Neem het in een dubbele barrière verpakte implantaat, de bijsluiter, de identificatie-etiketten van het implantaat 

en het formulier voor gebruik van weefsel (TUR=Tissue Utilization Record) uit de buitenverpakking.
• Inspecteer het implantaat en het verpakkings- en etiketmateriaal zorgvuldig:

– Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum, die op het productetiket staat aangegeven.
– Niet gebruiken als het implantaat of de verpakking beschadigd is.
– Niet gebruiken als de etikettering tegenstrijdigheden bevat.

• De steriele verpakkingsbarrière van het implantaat bestaat uit twee verzegelde zakken. Om verontreiniging 
van het implantaat te voorkomen, dient bij de voorbereiding en implantatie gebruik te worden gemaakt van een 
steriele techniek.

• Dit implantaat en alle verpakkingsmaterialen die door RTI Surgical, Inc. worden gebruikt, zijn latexvrij.
• Zorg dat er extra implantaten beschikbaar zijn, voor het geval dat hieraan tijdens de procedure onverwacht 

behoefte is.
• Steriliseer het implantaat niet opnieuw.
• Gebruik standaardmethoden bij het hanteren en afvoeren van menselijk weefsel.
• Rapporteer alle implantaatdefecten en bijwerkingen bij de patiënt onmiddellijk aan Zimmer Biomet Dental (zie 

het deel: Retourneringen en klachten van de klant).
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Haal het dubbelverpakte implantaat, de bijsluiter en het Tissue Utilization Record (formulier voor gebruik van 

weefsel) uit de doos. 
2. Vergelijk het identificatienummer op het etiket van het zakje met het nummer op de buitenverpakking. 
3. Gebruik een standaard steriele techniek om de buitenverpakking te openen en breng de binnenverpakking in 

het steriele veld.
4. Open de binnenverpakking in het steriele veld en spreid de inhoud uit.
5. Houd de dop op de dispenser zolang het implantaat niet wordt gebruikt. 
6. Haal de dop van de dispenser en gebruik zoveel implantaat als nodig is.
7. Voer eventueel ongebruikt implantaat en artikelen voor eenmalig gebruik af volgens de standaard ziekenhuis- 

of kliniekpraktijken voor de afvoer van humaan weefsel.
Verwarmingsinstructies 
Als het implantaat niet gemakkelijk uit de dispenser komt, moet het misschien verder worden verwarmd. Volg 
daarvoor de onderstaande instructies. 
1. Maak een verwarmingsoplossing klaar met steriel water of steriele fysiologische zoutoplossing en verwarm dit 

tot 36 tot 38 °C (96,8 tot 100,4 °F). 
2. Sluit de dispenser goed af. 
3. Plaats de dispenser in de verwarmingsvloeistof. 
4. Verwarm gedurende één (1) tot drie (3) minuten.
GARANTIEVERKLARING
Dit biologisch transplantaat, dat voor chirurgische implantatie is verwerkt en verpakt, is uniek en valt in de meeste 
staten niet als product onder de wetgeving met betrekking tot productaansprakelijkheid. Er zijn geen impliciete 
garanties van verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel van toepassing. Er bestaan geen impliciete 
garanties met betrekking tot defecten in biologische middelen die niet kunnen worden gedetecteerd, verwijderd 
of voorkomen door redelijk gebruik van beschikbare wetenschappelijke procedures of technieken. Bovendien 
WORDEN ALLE GARANTIES AFGEWEZEN, UITDRUKKELIJK OF IMPLICIET, VAN RECHTSWEGE OF 
ANDERSZINS, MET INBEGRIP VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF 
GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN SPECIFIEK DOEL. BOVENDIEN WORDT ALLE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR 
GEVOLGSCHADE OF KOSTEN DIE DIRECT OF INDIRECT VOORTVLOEIEN UIT HET GEBRUIK VAN DEZE 
TRANSPLANTATEN VAN DE HAND GEWEZEN.
FORMULIER VOOR GEBRUIK VAN WEEFSEL (TUR)
Vul het bijgevoegde formulier voor gebruik van weefsel (TUR) in en stuur het terug naar RTI Surgical, Inc. Deze 
informatie wordt als vertrouwelijk beschouwd en wordt uitsluitend gebruikt voor het traceren van implantaten. Het 
TUR-formulier moet worden ingevuld en teruggestuurd voor alle implantaten, ook als het implantaat is afgevoerd. 
Raadpleeg het bijgevoegde TUR-formulier voor nadere informatie.
Retourneringen en klachten van de klant 
Neem contact op met Zimmer Biomet Dental op onderstaande nummers als u klachten hebt, een product wilt 
retourneren of een bijwerking wilt rapporteren.
In de VS
Zimmer Biomet Dental
4555 Riverside Drive
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Tel: 1.561.776.6700
www.zimmerbiometdental.com 

In Canada
Zimmer Biomet Dental Canada Inc. 
2323 Argentia Road
Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 5N3
Canada
Tel: 1.800.265.0968
Fax: 1.905.567.2076
CTO-registratienummer: 100086

Puros® is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van Zimmer Biomet of gelieerde ondernemingen.
DEFINITIE VAN DE ETIKETSYMBOLEN

Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing Uiterste gebruiksdatum Temperatuurbereik voor opslag

Gesteriliseerd met gammastraling Niet opnieuw gebruiken
Voor gebruik bij één patiënt Fabrikant

Catalogusnummer Serienummer (weefselnummer) Partijnummer (donornummer)

Uitsluitend voor gebruik op 
medisch voorschrift

Vervaardigd door:
RTI Surgical, Inc. 
11621 Research Circle | Alachua, FL 32615 | VS 
Tel: 386.418.8888 | Fax: 386.462.5533 | CTO-registratienummer: 100053

Voor gebruik door RTI en gelieerde ondernemingen. Dit document bevat productspecifieke informatie die niet zonder schriftelijke 
toestemming vooraf mag worden gereproduceerd.

Til brug for RTI og affilierede foretagender. Dette dokument indeholder produktspecifikke oplysninger, der ikke må gengives uden 
forudgående skriftlig tilladelse.

DESCRIPTION
Cet emballage contient des dons de tissus d’allogreffes humains destinés à la transplantation. La matrice osseuse 
déminéralisée (DBM) Puros combine de la DBM humaine avec un porteur qui est développé en utilisant la DBM 
provenant du même donneur. Le mastic DBM avec fragments Puros est composé de fragments spongieux corticaux 
provenant du même donneur que celui de la DBM et du porteur. Cet implant peut être conservé à température 
ambiante (15 à 25 ºC) et est prêt à être utilisé immédiatement sans nécessiter de préparation supplémentaire de 
l’implant (c.-à-d. aucun mélange, aucun réchauffement, etc.). Les implants sont stérilisés par irradiation gamma à 
basse température et à faible dose.
Cet implant est uniquement destiné à une utilisation homologue pour la réparation, le remplacement ou la 
reconstruction de lésions musculosquelettiques effectués par un médecin agréé ou sur prescription d’un tel 
médecin. Ces procédures incluent le remplissage de vides ou de cavités du système squelettique (par ex. des 
lésions orales, maxillofaciales/craniofaciales et intra-osseuses dentaires ; des lésions des membres, du bassin et 
de la colonne vertébrale ; des procédures de fusion de la colonne du corps intermédiaire et postérolatérale avec du 
matériel de stabilisation approprié, etc.). Cet implant n’est pas destiné à être utilisé pour des applications porteuses 
de charge sans le matériel approprié.

COMPOSITION DU GREFFON
DESCRIPTION DBM CCC Eau stérile
Mastic DBM Puros X X
Mastic DBM avec fragments Puros X X X
DBM = Matrice osseuse déminéralisée (Demineralized Bone Matrix) 
CCC = Fragments spongieux corticaux (Cortical Cancellous Chips)

DÉPISTAGE ET TEST DE DONNEURS
Le tissu humain issu d’un don utilisé pour cet implant a été prélevé sur un donneur ayant subi un dépistage visant 
à détecter les facteurs de risque associés à des maladies infectieuses et à des affections médicales rendant le 
don impossible. Le sang du donneur a fait l’objet d’un test visant à déceler les maladies transmissibles pertinentes 
dans un laboratoire certifié CLIA (Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments de 1988) ou son équivalent et 
enregistré auprès de la FDA (Food and Drug Administration) américaine pour les tests de donneurs. Ce donneur 
a répondu aux critères de test suivants :

TESTS DE MALADIES INFECTIEUSES REQUIS
TEST SANGUIN RESULTAT ACCEPTABLE
Anticorps anti-VIH-1/VIH-2 Négatif/Non réactif 
Anticorps anti-virus de l’hépatite C Négatif/Non réactif
Antigène de surface de l’hépatite B Négatif/Non réactif
Anticorps anti-HBc (Total) Négatif/Non réactif
Treponema pallidum (syphilis) Négatif/Non réactif
Anticorps anti-HTLV I/II Négatif/Non réactif
TAAN-TMA VIH-1/VHC/VHB* Négatif/Non réactif

*Pour les tissus de donneurs reçus après le 1er janvier 2014.

Si des tests supplémentaires ont été effectués (p. ex., virus du Nil occidental), tous les résultats de test disponibles 
ont été analysés dans le cadre de la détermination de l’admissibilité du donneur.
Un médecin agréé pour RTI Surgical, Inc. a déterminé que le donneur remplissait les critères d’admissibilité. Le 
médecin a utilisé les informations pertinentes disponibles qui ont pu inclure, sans toutefois s’y limiter : un entretien 
d’évaluation des risques du donneur, des dossiers médicaux/hospitaliers, une évaluation physique du donneur, 
des résultats de tests de maladies infectieuses, des rapports de radiologie/pathologie, le certificat de décès et le 
rapport d’autopsie (le cas échéant).

TRAITEMENT
L’implant a été traité dans un environnement contrôlé en provenance d’un seul donneur. Un test microbien a été 
effectué, dans les cas applicables, et les résultats ont répondu aux critères d’acceptation documentés. Le greffon 
a été approuvé pour transplantation en fonction de la qualification du donneur et d’un examen des dossiers de 
traitement.
Après le traitement, des quantités infimes des produits résiduels suivants peuvent subsister : acide ascorbique, 
acide chlorhydrique, peroxyde d’hydrogène, alcool isopropylique, polyvidone iodée, hydroxyde de sodium, tampon 
de phosphate de sodium.

Stérilisation :
Le processus Cancelle SP est un processus de stérilisation de matrice osseuse 
validé qui rend les pathogènes potentiels inactifs par une combinaison de traitements 
chimiques et d’irradiation gamma.
Comme la partie irradiation gamma à basse température et à faible dose du processus 
Cancelle SP est appliquée à l’implant en fin de traitement, un niveau d’assurance de 
stérilité (NAS) de 10-6 est obtenu. 

AVERTISSEMENTS
Les mêmes conditions ou complications médicales/chirurgicales propres à toute procédure chirurgicale sont 
susceptibles de se produire pendant ou après l’implantation. Le chirurgien est responsable d’informer le patient 
des risques associés à son traitement et de la possibilité de complications ou de réactions indésirables. Comme 
pour toute implantation de tissus humains, il peut exister un risque de transmission d’agents infectieux. Un petit 
nombre de patients peut faire l’objet de réactions immunologiques localisées à l’implant.
La réussite du traitement dépend de la réponse des tissus hôtes du patient. Une résorption de l’implant et une 
substitution comparable par des tissus hôtes fonctionnels sont nécessaires au rétablissement de la fonction. 
La fragmentation, le déplacement et/ou la désintégration de l’implant au niveau du site chirurgical peuvent 
compromettre son intégrité et/ou sa fonction.
La puissance mécanique de cet implant est insuffisante pour soutenir une anomalie avant la croissance des tissus 
mous et durs.

PRÉCAUTIONS
Avant toute utilisation, le chirurgien doit s’être familiarisé avec l’implant et la procédure chirurgicale.
Ne pas utiliser cet implant dans des applications supportant de lourdes charges sans un matériel de stabilisation 
approprié.
L’implant ne doit pas être utilisé en présence d’une infection active dans le champ opératoire.

STOCKAGE
Les implants sont expédiés à température ambiante en utilisant des modes d’expédition rapide. Stocker dans la 
plage de température spécifiée sur l’étiquette.

Il est important de lire et de comprendre les instructions suivantes avant 
l’utilisation clinique. Une préparation technique incorrecte peut nuire aux 
propriétés de manipulation.

INSTRUCTIONS GÉNÉRALES
• Utiliser en une seule occasion sur un patient unique strict. Lorsque l’emballage est ouvert, l’implant doit être 

utilisé pour la procédure en cours ou il doit être mis au rebut.
• Le conditionnement extérieur n’est pas stérile et sert à protéger l’implant pendant l’expédition et le stockage.
• Retirer l’implant de son conditionnement à double barrière, la notice, les étiquettes d’identification de l’implant 

et la carte du dossier d’utilisation des tissus (TUR) de l’emballage extérieur.
•	 Inspecter l’implant, le conditionnement et les étiquettes avec soin :

– Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption indiquée sur l’étiquette de l’implant.
– Ne pas utiliser si l’implant ou le conditionnement est endommagé.
– Ne pas utiliser si les informations sur les étiquettes sont contradictoires.

•	 Le conditionnement à barrière stérile de l’implant consiste en deux poches scellées. Pour empêcher la 
contamination de l’implant, utiliser une technique stérile pour la préparation et l’implantation.

•	 Cet implant et le matériel de conditionnement utilisé par RTI Surgical, Inc. ne contiennent pas de latex.
•	 Des implants supplémentaires doivent être disponibles pour pallier tout besoin imprévu au cours de la 

procédure.
•	 Ne pas restériliser l’implant.
•	 Suivre les pratiques standards pour la manipulation et l’élimination des tissus humains.
•	 Signaler immédiatement tout défaut de l’implant et toute réaction indésirable du patient à Zimmer Biomet 

Dental (cf. section Renvois de produits et réclamations de clients).
MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Retirer l’implant à double emballage, la notice et le dossier d’utilisation des tissus de la boîte.
2. Comparer le numéro d’identification indiqué sur l’étiquette de la poche au numéro de la boîte externe.
3. Suivre la méthode stérile standard pour ouvrir l’emballage extérieur et transférer l’emballage intérieur dans le 

champ stérile.
4. Ouvrir l’emballage intérieur dans le champ stérile et étaler le contenu.
5. Mettre le capuchon sur le distributeur lorsque l’implant n’est pas utilisé. 
6. Retirer le capuchon du distributeur et faire sortir l’implant selon les besoins.
7. Jeter toute quantité d’implant inutilisée ainsi que les articles à usage unique conformément aux 

réglementations standards de l’hôpital ou de la clinique pour la mise au rebut de tissus humains.
Instructions de Réchauffement 
Si l’implant ne sort pas facilement du distributeur, il est possible qu’il faille le réchauffer un peu plus en suivant les 
instructions suivantes. 
1. 	Préparez une solution de réchauffement en utilisant de l’eau stérile ou du sérum physiologique stérile 

chauffé(e) à 36-38 °C (96,8-100,4 °F). 
2. 	Placez le capuchon fermement sur le distributeur. 
3. 	Placez le distributeur dans le liquide de réchauffement. 
4. 	Réchauffez pendant une (1) à trois (3) minutes.
DÉCLARATION DE GARANTIE
Ce greffon biologique, traité et conditionné à des fins d’implantation chirurgicale, est unique et ne constitue pas 
un produit soumis aux lois sur la responsabilité dans la plupart des États. Aucune garantie implicite de qualité 
marchande ou d’adéquation à un usage particulier n’est applicable. Il n’existe aucune garantie implicite relative aux 
défauts de matières biologiques ne pouvant être détectés, éliminés ou empêchés par une utilisation raisonnable 
des procédures ou des techniques scientifiques disponibles. D’autre part, TOUTES LES GARANTIES SONT 
EXCLUES, QU’ELLES SOIENT EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES PAR L’APPLICATION DE LA LOI OU AUTRE, 
Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADAPTATION À 
UN USAGE PARTICULIER. EN OUTRE, TOUS LES DOMMAGES CONSÉCUTIFS, OU TOUS LES FRAIS 
RÉSULTANT DIRECTEMENT OU INDIRECTEMENT DE L’UTILISATION DE CES GREFFONS SONT EXCLUS 
PAR LA PRÉSENTE.
DOSSIER D’UTILISATION DES TISSUS (CARTE TUR)
Remplir et retourner à RTI Surgical, Inc. le dossier d’utilisation des tissus (TUR) ci-joint. Ces informations sont 
considérées comme confidentielles et sont uniquement utilisées à des fins de traçabilité de l’implant. La carte TUR 
doit être remplie et retournée pour tous les implants, même si l’implant a été mis au rebut. Se reporter à la carte 
TUR jointe pour des informations supplémentaires.

RENVOIS DE PRODUITS ET RÉCLAMATIONS DE CLIENTS
Contacter Zimmer Biomet Dental aux numéros indiqués ci-dessous pour les plaintes, les renvois ou les 
signalements d’événements indésirables.
Aux États-Unis
Zimmer Biomet Dental
4555 Riverside Drive
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Tél. : 1.561.776.6700
www.zimmerbiometdental.com 

Au Canada
Zimmer Biomet Dental Canada Inc. 
2323 Argentia Road
Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 5N3
Canada
Tél. : 1.800.265.0968
Fax : 1.905.567.2076
Numéro d’enregistrement CTO : 100086

Puros® est une marque déposée de Zimmer Biomet ou de ses filiales.
DÉFINITION DES SYMBOLES SUR LES ÉTIQUETTES

Consulter le mode d’emploi Date de péremption Limites de température de stockage

Stérilisé par irradiation gamma Ne pas réutiliser
Usage sur patient unique Fabricant

Référence catalogue Numéro de série (numéro de tissu) Numéro de lot (numéro de donneur)

Uniquement sur ordonnance

Fabriqué par :
RTI Surgical, Inc. 
11621 Research Circle | Alachua, FL 32615 | États-Unis 
Tél. : 386.418.8888 | Fax : 386.462.5533 | Numéro d’enregistrement CTO : 100053

Usage réservé à RTI et ses sociétés affiliées. Ce document comprend des informations spécifiques sur le produit qui ne peuvent 
pas être reproduites sans une approbation préalable par écrit.
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BESCHREIBUNG
Diese Packung enthält humanes Allograft-Spendergewebe, das für die Transplantation bestimmt ist. Die Puros 
demineralisierte Knochenmatrix (DBM) ist eine Kombination aus humaner DBM und einer Trägersubstanz, die unter 
Verwendung der DBM des gleichen Spenders entwickelt wird. Puros DBM Putty mit Chips enthält Corticospongiosa-
Chips, die vom gleichen Spender stammen wie die DBM und Trägersubstanz. Dieses Implantat kann bei 
Raumtemperatur (15–25 ºC) gelagert werden und ist sofort ohne weitere Implantatvorbereitungen (d. h. ohne Mischen, 
Erwärmen usw.) verwendbar. Die Implantate werden mit niedrig dosierten Gammastrahlen und geringer Temperatur 
sterilisiert.
Dieses Implantat ist nur für die homologe Verwendung bei Reparatur, Ersatz oder Rekonstruktion von 
Defekten am Bewegungsapparat unter der Anweisung eines zugelassenen Arztes bestimmt. Dies umfasst das 
Füllen von Knochenhohlräumen oder Lücken im Skelettsystem (z.  B. dentale intraossäre, orale und kranio-/
maxillofaziale Defekte sowie Defekte in Gliedmaßen, Becken und Wirbelsäule, körperinterne und posterolaterale 
Fusionsverfahren mit geeigneten Stabilisierungsteilen usw.). Dieses Implantat darf nicht bei lasttragenden 
Anwendungen zum Einsatz kommen, außer es sind entsprechende Stabilisierungsvorrichtungen vorgesehen.

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG DES TRANSPLANTATS
BESCHREIBUNG DBM CCC Steriles Wasser
Puros DBM Putty X X
Puros DBM Putty mit Chips X X X
DBM = Demineralized Bone Matrix / demineralisierte Knochenmatrix 
CCC = Cortical Cancellous Chips / Corticospongiosa-Chips

AUSWAHL UND PRÜFUNG DER SPENDER
Der Spender des in diesem Implantat verwendeten menschlichen Gewebes wurde auf Risikofaktoren untersucht, 
die mit Infektionskrankheiten und mit den eine Spende ausschließenden Krankheiten in Verbindung stehen. Das 
Spenderblut wurde auf relevante übertragbare Krankheiten untersucht. Dazu wurde ein Labor herangezogen, das 
unter den Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments von 1988 (CLIA) oder einer gleichwertigen Zulassung 
zertifiziert und bei der U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) für Spenderprüfungen registriert ist. Bei diesem 
Spender wurden die folgenden Prüfungskriterien erfüllt:

VORGESCHRIEBENE PRÜFUNGEN AUF INFEKTIONSKRANKHEITEN
BLUTUNTERSUCHUNG AKZEPTABLES ERGEBNIS
HIV-1-/HIV-2-Antikörper Negativ/Nicht reaktiv 
Hepatitis-C-Virus-Antikörper Negativ/Nicht reaktiv
Hepatitis-B-Oberflächenantigen Negativ/Nicht reaktiv
Hepatitis-B-Core-Antikörper (gesamt) Negativ/Nicht reaktiv
Treponema pallidum (Syphilis) Negativ/Nicht reaktiv
Antikörper gegen das humane T-Zell-Leukämievirus I/II Negativ/Nicht reaktiv
HIV-1/ HCV/ HBV* NAT-TMA Negativ/Nicht reaktiv

* Für Spender, die nach dem 01. Januar 2014 in das Programm aufgenommen wurden.
Sofern zusätzliche Untersuchungen durchgeführt wurden (z. B. West-Nil-Virus), wurden alle verfügbaren 
Testergebnisse zur Bestimmung der Spendereignung herangezogen.
Die Erfüllung aller Eignungskriterien des Spenders wurde von einem approbierten Arzt im Auftrag von RTI Surgical 
Inc. bestimmt. Dabei zog der Arzt alle verfügbaren relevanten Informationen heran, u. a.: Risikobeurteilungsgespräch 
mit dem Spender, ärztliche/Krankenhausakten, körperliche Untersuchung des Spenders, Ergebnisse der Tests auf 
Infektionskrankheiten, radiologische/pathologische Berichte, Sterbeurkunde und Autopsiebericht (falls zutreffend).

AUFBEREITUNG
Das Implantat von einem einzelnen Spender wurde in einem kontrollierten Umfeld verarbeitet. Wo angebracht, 
wurden mikrobielle Prüfungen durchgeführt und die Ergebnisse erfüllten die dokumentierten Annahmekriterien. Das 
Transplantat wurde basierend auf der Bestimmung der Spendereignung und Prüfung der Verarbeitungsunterlagen 
für die Transplantation freigegeben.
Es können Spuren folgender Rückstände aus dem Herstellungsprozess auftreten: Ascorbinsäure, Salzsäure, 
Wasserstoffperoxid, Isopropylalkohol, Povidon-Jod, Natriumhydroxid und Natriumphosphatpuffer.

Sterilisation:
Cancelle  SP ist ein validiertes Sterilisierungsverfahren für Knochenmatrix, bei dem 
potenzielle Krankheitserreger durch eine Kombination aus chemischer Behandlung 
und Gammabestrahlung inaktiviert werden.
Da die bei geringer Temperatur durchgeführte, schwach dosierte Gammabestrahlung 
als letzter Verarbeitungsschritt des Cancelle  SP-Verfahrens für das Implantat 
durchgeführt wird, wird ein Sterilitätsgrad (Sterility-Assurance-Level; SAL) von 10-6 
erzielt. 

WARNHINWEISE
Die bei allen chirurgischen Verfahren möglichen medizinischen/chirurgischen Komplikationen können auch 
während oder nach der Implantation auftreten. Der Chirurg ist dafür verantwortlich, den Patienten über alle mit der 
Behandlung in Verbindung stehenden Risiken sowie die Möglichkeit von Komplikationen oder Nebenwirkungen 
aufzuklären. Wie bei allen Humangewebeimplantaten besteht auch hier die Möglichkeit einer Übertragung von 
Infektionserregern. In seltenen Fällen können lokale immunologische Reaktionen auf das Implantat auftreten.
Der Erfolg der Behandlung hängt von der Reaktion des Wirtsgewebes des Patienten ab. Zur Wiederherstellung 
der Funktion ist eine Resorption des Implantats in Verbindung mit einem entsprechenden Einwachsen von 
funktionsfähigem Wirtsgewebe Voraussetzung. Die Integrität und/oder Funktion des Implantats kann durch 
Fragmentierung, Dislokation und/oder Abbau des Implantats an der Implantationsstelle beeinträchtigt werden.
Die mechanische Festigkeit dieses Implantats reicht nicht aus, um einen Defekt vor dem Einwachsen von weichem 
und hartem Gewebe zu stützen. 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Der Chirurg muss sich vor der Verwendung mit dem Implantat und dem chirurgischen Verfahren vertraut machen.
Das Implantat darf bei lasttragenden Anwendungen ohne entsprechende Stabilisierungsvorrichtungen nicht 
verwendet werden.
Bei Vorliegen einer aktiven Infektion am Operationssitus darf das Implantat nicht verwendet werden.

LAGERUNG
Die Implantate werden per Eilkurierdienst bei Raumtemperatur versandt. Das Produkt muss innerhalb des auf dem 
Produktetikett angegebenen Temperaturbereichs aufbewahrt werden.

Vor der klinischen Verwendung müssen alle Anweisungen gelesen und 
verstanden werden. Eine unsachgemäße Vorbereitung kann sich negativ auf die 
Handhabungseigenschaften auswirken.

ALLGEMEINE ANWEISUNGEN
•	 Nur einmal und nur bei einem Patienten verwenden. Nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung muss das Implantat im 

aktuellen Verfahren verwendet oder entsorgt werden.
•	 Die Außenverpackung ist nicht steril und dient lediglich dem Schutz des Implantats bei Versand und Lagerung.
•	 Das doppelt verpackte Implantat, die Packungsbeilage, die Implantat-Identifizierungsetiketten und das 

Gewebeverwendungsprotokoll (TUR-Karte) aus der Außenverpackung nehmen.
•	 Implantat, Verpackung und Etiketten sorgfältig inspizieren:

–	Wenn das auf dem Produktetikett angegebene Verfallsdatum abgelaufen ist, das Implantat nicht mehr 
verwenden.

–	Bei Beschädigungen des Implantats oder der Verpackung nicht verwenden.
–	Bei nicht übereinstimmender Beschriftung auf den Etiketten nicht verwenden.

•	 Die sterile Verpackung des Implantats besteht aus zwei versiegelten Beuteln. Zur Vermeidung einer 
Kontaminierung des Implantats muss bei der Vorbereitung und Implantation steril verfahren werden.

•	 Dieses Implantat und alle von RTI Surgical, Inc. verwendeten Verpackungsmaterialien sind latexfrei.
•	 Für den Fall eines unerwarteten Bedarfs sollten während des Verfahrens zusätzliche Implantate bereitgehalten 

werden.
•	 Das Implantat nicht resterilisieren.
•	 Die vorgeschriebenen Standardverfahren für die Handhabung und Entsorgung von menschlichem Gewebe sind 

einzuhalten.
•	 Jegliche Produktdefekte und Nebenwirkungen beim Patienten sind Zimmer Biomet Dental umgehend 

mitzuteilen (siehe Abschnitt „Rücksendungen und Reklamationen von Kunden“).
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1. Das doppelt verpackte Implantat, den Implantateinsatz und das Gewebegebrauchsprotokoll aus dem Karton 

nehmen. 
2. Die Identifizierungsnummer auf dem Etikett mit der Nummer auf dem Außenkarton vergleichen. 
3. Unter Verwendung der standardmäßigen sterilen Methoden die Außenverpackung öffnen und das in der 

Innenverpackung befindliche Produkt in das sterile Feld einbringen.
4. Die Innenverpackung innerhalb des sterilen Feldes öffnen und den Inhalt auslegen.
5. Die Dispenserkappe angebracht lassen, bis das Implantat gebraucht wird. 
6. Die Kappe vom Dispenser abnehmen und das Implantat je nach Bedarf ausgeben.
7. Ungebrauchtes Implantat und Einmalprodukte gemäß dem Krankenhausprotokoll oder der klinischen Praxis 

für die Entsorgung von Humangewebe entsorgen.
Anweisungen zur Erwärmung 
Lässt sich das Implantat nicht leicht aus dem Dispenser drücken, muss es möglicherweise gemäß den folgenden 
Anweisungen weiter erwärmt werden. 
1. 	Mit sterilem Wasser oder steriler physiologischer Kochsalzlösung eine Erwärmungslösung vorbereiten und auf 

36–38 ºC erwärmen. 
2. 	Die Kappe fest auf dem Dispenser anbringen. 
3. 	Den Dispenser in die Erwärmungsflüssigkeit legen. 
4. 	Eine (1) bis drei (3) Minuten lang erwärmen.
GARANTIE
Dieses biologische Transplantat wurde für die chirurgische Implantation verarbeitet und verpackt. Es ist eine 
Spezialanfertigung und fällt in den meisten Ländern nicht unter das Produkthaftpflichtgesetz. Es gelten keine 
stillschweigenden Zusagen in Bezug auf die Marktgängigkeit oder Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. Es 
besteht keinerlei stillschweigende Gewähr in Bezug auf Defekte im biologischen Material, die bei angemessener 
Anwendung der verfügbaren wissenschaftlichen Verfahren oder Techniken nicht erkannt, beseitigt oder verhindert 
werden können. Des Weiteren sind ALLE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN AUSGESCHLOSSEN, OB AUSDRÜCKLICH 
ODER STILLSCHWEIGEND, OB UNTER GESETZLICHER ODER ANDERWEITIGER BESTIMMUNG, U. A. 
AUCH ALLE STILLSCHWEIGENDEN ZUSAGEN IN BEZUG AUF DIE MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT ODER EIGNUNG 
FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. FERNER SIND ALLE FOLGESCHÄDEN ODER DAMIT VERBUNDENEN 
KOSTEN; DIE MITTELBAR ODER UNMITTELBAR AUS DER VERWENDUNG DIESER TRANSPLANTATE 
ENTSTEHEN, HIERMIT AUSGESCHLOSSEN.
GEWEBEGEBRAUCHSPROTOKOLL (TUR-KARTE)
Füllen Sie das beiliegende Gewebeverwendungsprotokoll aus und senden Sie es an RTI Surgical, Inc. Diese 
Informationen werden streng vertraulich behandelt und nur für die Rückverfolgung des Implantats verwendet. Auch 
wenn das Implantat entsorgt wird, sollte die TUR-Karte ausgefüllt und eingeschickt werden. Weitere Anweisungen 
sind der beiliegenden TUR-Karte zu entnehmen.

RÜCKSENDUNGEN UND REKLAMATIONEN VON KUNDEN 
Für Reklamationen, Rücksendungen oder zur Meldung von unerwünschten Ereignissen kontaktieren Sie bitte 
Zimmer Biomet Dental unter einer der angegebenen Nummern.
In den USA
Zimmer Biomet Dental
4555 Riverside Drive
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Tel.: 1.561.776.6700
www.zimmerbiometdental.com 

In Kanada
Zimmer Biomet Dental Canada Inc. 
2323 Argentia Road
Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 5N3
Kanada
Tel.: 1.800.265.0968
Fax: 1.905.567.2076
CTO-Zulassungsnummer: 100086

Puros® ist eine eingetragene Marke von Zimmer Biomet oder seinen Tochtergesellschaften.
DEFINITION DER AUF DEM ETIKETT VERWENDETEN SYMBOLE

Gebrauchsanleitung heranziehen Verfallsdatum Lagertemperaturbereiche

Mit Gammastrahlen sterilisiert Nicht wiederverwenden
Nur für den Gebrauch an einem Patienten Hersteller

Katalognummer Seriennummer (Gewebenummer) Chargenbezeichnung
(Spendernummer)

Rezeptpflichtig

Hersteller:
RTI Surgical, Inc. 
11621 Research Circle | Alachua, FL 32615 | USA 
Tel.: 386.418.8888 | Fax: 386.462.5533 | CTO-Zulassungsnummer: 100053

Zur Verwendung durch RTI sowie verbundene Unternehmen. Dieses Dokument enthält produktspezifische Informationen, die ohne 
vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung nicht reproduziert werden dürfen.

DESCRIPCIÓN
Este paquete contiene tejido humano para aloinjertos procedente de donantes para uso en trasplantes. La matriz 
ósea desmineralizada (MOD) Puros combina MOD humana con un vehículo desarrollado usando MOD del mismo 
donante. La masilla de MOD con chips Puros contiene chips de hueso corticoesponjoso procedentes del mismo 
donante que la MOD y el vehículo. Este implante puede conservarse a temperatura ambiente (15-25 °C) y usarse 
de manera inmediata sin ningún tipo de preparación adicional (no hace falta mezclarlo, calentarlo, etc.). Todos los 
implantes se esterilizan con una pequeña dosis de radiación gamma a baja temperatura.
Este implante tiene un uso exclusivamente homólogo para la reparación, sustitución o reconstrucción de defectos 
musculoesqueléticos a cargo de un médico debidamente autorizado, o bajo su autorización. Entre las indicaciones 
se incluye el relleno de cavidades o hendiduras en el sistema óseo (p. ej., defectos dentales intraóseos, bucales, 
craneofaciales y maxilofaciales, defectos de las extremidades, la pelvis y la columna vertebral, intervenciones de 
artrodesis vertebral intersomática y posterolateral con dispositivos estabilizadores apropiados, etc.). Este implante 
no está pensado para aplicaciones en las que se deban soportar cargas sin emplear dispositivos adecuados.

COMPOSICIÓN DEL INJERTO
DESCRIPCIÓN MOD CCE Agua esterilizada
Masilla de MOD Puros X X
Masilla de MOD con chips Puros X X X
MOD = matriz ósea desmineralizada          CCE = chips de hueso corticoesponjoso

SELECCIÓN Y PRUEBAS DE LOS DONANTES
El tejido humano donado empleado para este implante se obtuvo de un donante al que se le practicaron diversas 
pruebas de factores de riesgo relacionados con enfermedades infecciosas y otras afecciones que imposibilitan la 
donación. La sangre del donante se analizó para determinar la posible presencia de enfermedades contagiosas 
en un laboratorio certificado conforme a la Ley sobre la Mejora de los Laboratorios Clínicos (CLIA) modificada 
de 1988 u otras normas equivalentes y registrado en la Administración de Alimentos y Medicamentos (FDA) de 
EE. UU. para pruebas de análisis de donantes. En este caso, el donante cumple los siguientes criterios:

ANÁLISIS OBLIGATORIOS DE ENFERMEDADES INFECCIOSAS
ANÁLISIS DE SANGRE RESULTADO ACEPTABLE
Anticuerpo contra el VIH-1/VIH-2 Negativo/No reactivo 
Anticuerpo contra el virus de la hepatitis C Negativo/No reactivo
Antígeno de superficie del virus de la hepatitis B Negativo/No reactivo
Anticuerpo contra el antígeno central del virus de la hepatitis B (total) Negativo/No reactivo
Treponema pallidum (sífilis) Negativo/No reactivo
Anticuerpo contra el virus linfótropo T humano de tipo I/II Negativo/No reactivo
NAT-TMA para el VIH-1/VHC/VHB* Negativo/No reactivo

*Para los donantes posteriores al 1 de enero de 2014.

En el caso de que se realizaran otros análisis (p. ej., virus del Nilo Occidental), para determinar la idoneidad del 
donante se revisaron todos los resultados analíticos disponibles.
Un médico colegiado determinó por encargo de RTI Biologics Inc. que el donante cumplía las condiciones 
exigidas. El médico utilizó la información disponible pertinente, que podía incluir, entre otras cosas, una entrevista 
para evaluar los riesgos del donante, historias médicas/registros hospitalarios, exploración física del donante, 
resultados de análisis de enfermedades infecciosas, informes de radiología/anatomía patológica, certificado de 
defunción e informe de la autopsia (en caso de haberse realizado).

PROCESAMIENTO
El implante se procesó en un entorno controlado a partir de un único donante. En los casos pertinentes se 
realizaron análisis microbianos, obteniéndose resultados que cumplían los criterios de aceptación documentados. 
El injerto se aprobó para trasplante basándose en la determinación de la idoneidad del donante y en una revisión 
de los datos del procesamiento.
Después del procesamiento pueden quedar trazas de los siguientes productos químicos procedentes del proceso 
de fabricación: ácido ascórbico, ácido clorhídrico, peróxido de hidrógeno, alcohol isopropílico, povidona yodada, 
hidróxido de sodio y disolución amortiguadora de fosfato sódico.

Esterilización:
Cancelle SP es un proceso validado de esterilización de matriz ósea que inactiva los 
posibles patógenos mediante la combinación de tratamientos químicos y radiación 
gamma.
Como el implante se somete a una baja temperatura y una dosis baja de radiación 
gamma en la parte final del proceso Cancelle SP, se obtiene un nivel de seguridad de 
la esterilización (SAL) de 10-6. 

ADVERTENCIAS
Durante o después de la implantación pueden surgir los mismos problemas médicos/quirúrgicos o complicaciones 
que en cualquier otro procedimiento quirúrgico. El cirujano tiene la obligación de informar al paciente sobre los 
riesgos del tratamiento y las posibles complicaciones o reacciones adversas. Como con cualquier implante de 
tejido humano, siempre existe el riesgo de transmisión de agentes infecciosos. Un pequeño número de pacientes 
puede tener reacciones inmunitarias al implante de carácter local.
El éxito del tratamiento depende de la respuesta del tejido receptor del paciente. Para restaurar la función es 
necesario que el implante se reabsorba y sea reemplazado por una cantidad proporcional de tejido receptor 
funcional. La fragmentación, el desplazamiento o la desintegración del implante en el lecho quirúrgico pueden 
afectar a su integridad y su función.
Este implante no tiene suficiente resistencia mecánica para servir de soporte a un defecto antes de que haya 
crecido tejido blando y duro. 

PRECAUCIONES
Antes de usarlo, el cirujano debe estar familiarizado con el implante y con el procedimiento quirúrgico.
No use este implante para aplicaciones en las que se deban soportar cargas sin emplear dispositivos de 
estabilización adecuados.
El implante no se debe utilizar si hay una infección en el lecho quirúrgico.

CONSERVACIÓN
Los implantes se envían a temperatura ambiente utilizando medios de transporte urgente. Conservar a la 
temperatura que se indica en la etiqueta.

Antes de usar el producto con fines médicos, es importante leer y comprender 
las instrucciones que se indican a continuación. Una mala técnica de 
preparación puede afectar negativamente a las propiedades de manipulación.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES
• Use el producto únicamente en un paciente y una sola vez. Una vez abierto el envase, el implante debe 

emplearse en el procedimiento en curso o bien desecharse.
• El embalaje exterior no es estéril, y sirve para proteger el implante durante el transporte y el almacenamiento.
• Saque del embalaje exterior el implante en el envase doble, el prospecto, las etiquetas de identificación del 

implante y la tarjeta del Registro de uso del tejido (RUT).
• Inspeccione cuidadosamente el implante, el envase y los materiales de etiquetado:

– No use el implante pasada la fecha de caducidad que figura en la etiqueta.
– No use el producto si el implante o el envase están dañados.
– No use el producto si hay alguna discrepancia en la información del etiquetado.

•	 El envase estéril del implante está formado por dos bolsas selladas. Para no contaminarlo, el implante debe 
prepararse e implantarse usando una técnica estéril.

•	 El implante no contiene látex, ni tampoco ninguno de los materiales de embalaje utilizados por RTI Surgical, 
Inc.

•	 Conviene tener a mano cierta cantidad de implante adicional por si surgiera algún imprevisto durante la 
intervención.

•	 No reesterilice el implante.
•	 Use los métodos habituales de manipulación y eliminación de tejido humano.
•	 Notifique lo antes posible a Zimmer Biomet Dental todos los defectos del implante y las reacciones adversas 

de los pacientes (véase el apartado de reclamaciones y devoluciones de los clientes).
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Saque de la caja el implante en el doble envase, el prospecto y el Registro de uso del tejido. 
2. Compare el número de identificación de la etiqueta de la bolsa con el del exterior de la caja 
3. Use una técnica estéril estándar para abrir el envase externo y transferir el interno al campo estéril.
4. En el campo estéril, abra el envase interno y extienda el contenido.
5. Mantenga el dispensador tapado cuando no esté usando el implante. 
6. Quite la tapa del dispensador y dispense el implante que necesite.
7. Deseche el implante que haya sobrado y cualquier artículo de un solo uso siguiendo los procedimientos 

habituales para la eliminación de tejido humano de la clínica o del hospital.
Instrucciones de Calentamiento 
Si el implante no sale con facilidad del dispensador, puede que haya que calentarlo algo más siguiendo las 
instrucciones de calentamiento. 
1. 	Prepare una solución de calentamiento usando agua estéril o solución salina estéril calentada a una 

temperatura de 36-38 °C (96,8-100,4 °F). 
2. 	Tape bien el dispensador. 
3. 	Ponga el dispensador en el líquido para calentar. 
4. 	Caliéntelo entre uno (1) y tres (3) minutos.
DECLARACIÓN DE GARANTÍA
Este injerto biológico, procesado y envasado para implantarse quirúrgicamente, es único y no constituye un 
producto con arreglo a las leyes de responsabilidad civil de la mayoría de los estados. No se le puede aplicar 
ninguna garantía implícita de comercialización o idoneidad para un propósito determinado. No existe ninguna 
garantía implícita relativa a defectos de productos biológicos que no se puedan detectar, eliminar o prevenir 
mediante un uso razonable de las técnicas o procedimientos científicos disponibles. Además, NO SE OFRECE 
NINGUNA GARANTÍA, YA SEA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA, EN VIRTUD DE LA LEY U OTRO SUPUESTO 
LEGAL, INCLUIDA CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN O IDONEIDAD PARA UN 
PROPÓSITO DETERMINADO. TAMPOCO SE ASUME RESPONSABILIDAD ALGUNA POR LOS DAÑOS 
CONSECUENTES NI POR LOS GASTOS DIRECTOS O INDIRECTOS DERIVADOS DEL USO DE ESTOS 
INJERTOS.
REGISTRO DE USO DEL TEJIDO (TARJETA RUT)
Rellene y remita el Registro de uso del tejido (RUT) adjunto a RTI Surgical, Inc. Esta información se considera 
confidencial y se emplea únicamente para hacer un seguimiento del implante. Debe rellenarse y remitirse la tarjeta 
de RUT de todos los implantes, incluso la de los que se hayan desechado. En la tarjeta de RUT adjunta se puede 
encontrar información adicional.

DEVOLUCIONES Y RECLAMACIONES DE LOS CLIENTES 
Para cualquier reclamación, devolución o notificación de acontecimientos adversos, póngase en contacto con 
Zimmer Biomet Dental llamando a los números que se indican a continuación.
En EE. UU.
Zimmer Biomet Dental
4555 Riverside Drive
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Tel.: 1.561.776.6700
www.zimmerbiometdental.com

En Canadá
Zimmer Biomet Dental Canada Inc. 
2323 Argentia Road
Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 5N3
Canadá
Tel.: 1.800.265.0968
Fax: 1.905.567.2076
Número de registro CTO: 100086

Puros® es una marca registrada de Zimmer Biomet o sus filiales.
DEFINICIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS DE LAS ETIQUETAS

Consultar las instrucciones de uso Fecha de caducidad Límites de temperatura de 
conservación

Esterilizado con radiación gamma No reutilizar
Para uso en un único paciente Fabricante

Número de catálogo Número de serie  
(número de tejido)

Número de lote  
(número de donante)

Sujeto a prescripción médica

Fabricante:
RTI Surgical, Inc. 
11621 Research Circle | Alachua, FL 32615 | EE. UU. 
Tel.: 386 418 8888 | Fax: 386.462.5533 | Número de registro CTO: 100053

Para uso de RTI y sus filiales. Este documento contiene información específica del producto que no se puede reproducir sin un 
consentimiento previo por escrito.

DESCRIZIONE
Questa confezione contiene tessuto omologo umano donato per trapianti. La matrice ossea demineralizzata (DBM) 
Puros usa DBM umana con un carrier sviluppato con DBM proveniente dallo stesso donatore. Il Putty DBM Puros 
con frammenti contiene frammenti di cortico-spongiosa provenienti dallo stesso donatore che ha donato la DBM 
e il carrier. Questo impianto può essere conservato a temperatura ambiente (15-25 °C) e può essere utilizzato 
immediatamente senza ulteriore preparazione (non necessita di miscelazione, riscaldamento e così via). Gli 
impianti sono sterilizzati con raggi gamma a basse dosi e basse temperature.
Questo impianto è riservato all’uso omologo per la riparazione, sostituzione o ricostruzione di difetti muscolo-
scheletrici da parte o su prescrizione di un medico autorizzato. Tra gli usi previsti vi è il riempimento di spazi o 
fessure nelle ossa del sistema scheletrico (ad es., difetti intra-ossei dentali, boccali, cranici e maxillo-facciali, difetti 
agli arti, all’osso pelvico o alla colonna vertebrale, procedure di fusione spinale postero-laterale e inter-corpale 
unitamente a dispositivi di supporto appropriati, e così via). L’impianto non deve essere utilizzato in applicazioni 
portanti senza dispositivi di supporto appropriati.

COMPOSIZIONE DELL'INNESTO
DESCRIZIONE DBM CCC Acqua sterile
Putty DBM Puros X X
Putty DBM Puros con frammenti X X X
DBM = Matrice ossea demineralizzata          CCC = Frammenti di cortico-spongiosa

SCREENING E ANALISI DEL DONATORE
Il tessuto umano donato e utilizzato per questo impianto è stato ottenuto da un donatore sottoposto agli esami 
necessari a escludere la presenza di fattori di rischio associati a malattie infettive e ad altre condizioni patologiche 
che non permettono la donazione. Il sangue del donatore è stato analizzato per accertare l’assenza di malattie 
trasmissibili in un laboratorio certificato conformemente alla normativa CLIA (Clinical Laboratory Improvement 
Amendments) del 1988 o altro laboratorio equivalente registrato presso la FDA (Food and Drug Administration) 
statunitense per lo screening dei donatori. Per questo donatore sono stati osservati i criteri di analisi riportati di 
seguito.

TEST OBBLIGATORI PER LE MALATTIE INFETTIVE
ANALISI DEL SANGUE RISULTATO ACCETTABILE
Anticorpo anti HIV-1 / HIV-2 Negativo / Non reattivo 
Anticorpo anti virus dell'epatite C Negativo / Non reattivo
Antigene di superficie dell'epatite B Negativo / Non reattivo
Anticorpo anti-core dell'epatite B (totale) Negativo / Non reattivo
Treponema pallidum (sifilide) Negativo / Non reattivo
Anticorpo anti virus linfotropico delle cellule T umane tipo I/II Negativo / Non reattivo
NAT-TMA per HIV-1 / HCV / HBV* Negativo / Non reattivo

*Per donatori ricevuti dopo il 1° gennaio 2014.

Se sono state eseguite ulteriori analisi (ad esempio, West Nile Virus), tutti i risultati delle analisi disponibili sono stati 
esaminati nell’ambito della determinazione dell’idoneità del donatore.
Un medico autorizzato da RTI Biologics Inc. ha determinato l’idoneità del donatore. Il medico ha utilizzato le 
informazioni disponibili pertinenti, tra cui: colloquio di valutazione del rischio del donatore, cartelle cliniche/
ospedaliere, esame obiettivo del donatore, risultati di analisi delle malattie infettive, referti radiologici/patologici, 
certificato di decesso e referto autoptico (se disponibile).

PREPARAZIONE
La preparazione dell’impianto, proveniente da un singolo donatore, è stata eseguita in un ambiente controllato. 
Laddove necessario, sono state eseguite le analisi microbiologiche e i risultati hanno soddisfatto il criterio di 
accettazione documentato. L’innesto è stato rilasciato per il trapianto dopo aver accertato l’idoneità del donatore e 
dopo aver esaminato i dati relativi alla preparazione.
Dopo la preparazione, possono rimanere tracce dei seguenti residui di produzione: acido ascorbico, acido 
idrocloridrico, perossido di idrogeno, alcol isopropilico, iodopovidone, idrossido di sodio e tampone fosfato di sodio.

Sterilizzazione:
Il metodo Cancelle SP è una procedura comprovata per la sterilizzazione della matrice 
ossea che rende inattivi i potenziali patogeni mediante un processo combinato di 
trattamento chimico e irradiazione gamma.
Poiché la parte inerente l’irradiazione gamma della procedura Cancelle SP, che 
usa temperature e dosi basse, viene applicata in modo terminale all’impianto,  
si ottiene un livello di sterilità garantita (SAL) pari a 10-6. 

AVVERTENZE
Durante o dopo l’impianto possono verificarsi le stesse condizioni o complicanze medico-chirurgiche potenzialmente 
riscontrabili in qualsiasi intervento chirurgico. Spetta al chirurgo informare il paziente dei rischi associati al 
trattamento e della possibilità di complicanze e reazioni avverse. Come per qualsiasi impianto proveniente da 
tessuto umano, esiste un potenziale rischio di trasmissione di agenti infettivi. Seppur in numero limitato, alcuni 
pazienti possono avere reazioni immunologiche localizzate.
Il successo del trattamento dipende dalla risposta del tessuto ospite del paziente. Il riassorbimento dell’impianto e 
la sostituzione commisurata con tessuto ospite funzionale del paziente sono imprescindibili ai fini del ripristino della 
funzionalità. La frammentazione, lo spostamento e/o la disintegrazione dell’impianto nel sito chirurgico possono 
compromettere l’integrità e/o la funzionalità dell’impianto stesso.
Questo impianto non dispone di resistenza meccanica sufficiente per supportare un difetto prima delle 
endoproliferazioni di tessuto molle e duro. 

PRECAUZIONI
Prima dell’uso, il chirurgo deve accertarsi di conoscere bene l’impianto e la procedura chirurgica.
Non utilizzare questo impianto in applicazioni portanti senza utilizzare appropriati dispositivi di stabilizzazione.
Non utilizzare l’impianto in presenza di un’infezione attiva in corrispondenza del sito chirurgico.

CONSERVAZIONE
Gli impianti sono spediti a temperatura ambiente tramite metodi di spedizione celere. Conservare a una temperatura 
che rientri nell’intervallo indicato sull’etichetta.

Prima dell’uso clinico, è necessario leggere e comprendere le istruzioni riportate 
di seguito. Una tecnica di preparazione non corretta può influire negativamente 
sulle proprietà di manipolazione. 

ISTRUZIONI GENERALI
•	 Utilizzare su un solo paziente nel corso di un singolo intervento. Una volta aperta la confezione, l’impianto deve 

essere utilizzato per la procedura in atto in quel momento oppure gettato.
•	 La confezione esterna non è sterile e viene utilizzata per proteggere l’impianto durante la spedizione e la 

conservazione.
•	 Estrarre l’impianto confezionato in doppia barriera, il foglietto illustrativo, le etichette di identificazione 

dell’impianto e la scheda dati sull’utilizzo del tessuto (scheda TUR) dalla confezione più esterna.
•	 Ispezionare con attenzione l’impianto, la confezione e le etichette:

– Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza indicata sull’etichetta dell’impianto.
– Non utilizzare se la confezione o l’impianto sono danneggiati.
– Non utilizzare se sono presenti informazioni discrepanti sull’etichetta.

•	 La confezione con barriera sterile dell’impianto è composta da due sacchetti sigillati. Per evitare la 
contaminazione del prodotto, adottare una tecnica sterile per la preparazione e l’impianto.

•	 Questo impianto e tutti i materiali della confezione usati da RTI Surgical, Inc. sono privi di lattice.
•	 Tenere a disposizione altri impianti in caso di necessità imprevista durante la procedura.
•	 Non risterilizzare l’impianto.
•	 Rispettare i protocolli standard per la manipolazione e lo smaltimento del tessuto umano.
•	 Segnalare immediatamente eventuali difetti riguardanti l’impianto, nonché eventuali reazioni avverse del 

paziente, a Zimmer Biomet Dental (vedere la sezione Reclami e resi).
INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
1. Estrarre dalla scatola l’impianto in doppia confezione, il foglietto illustrativo e la scheda dati sull’utilizzo del 

tessuto (scheda TUR). 
2. Confrontare il numero di identificazione riportato sulla confezione con il numero riportato sulla scatola esterna. 
3. Adottare una tecnica sterile standard per aprire la confezione esterna e spostare la confezione interna nel 

campo sterile.
4. Aprire la confezione interna e disporre il contenuto nel campo sterile.
5. Mantenere chiuso l’erogatore quando l’impianto non è in uso. 
6. Togliere il tappo dall’erogatore ed erogare l’impianto secondo necessità.
7. Smaltire eventuali porzioni non usate dell’impianto, nonché eventuali strumenti monouso, conformemente alla 

prassi ospedaliera standard o al protocollo clinico per lo smaltimento di tessuto umano.
Istruzioni per il Riscaldamento 
Se l’impianto non fuoriesce prontamente dall’erogatore, potrebbe essere necessaria un’ulteriore fase di 
riscaldamento secondo le istruzioni riportate di seguito. 
1. 	Preparare una soluzione di riscaldamento con acqua sterile o soluzione fisiologica sterile riscaldata a una 

temperatura di 36-38 °C (96,8-100,4 °F). 
2. 	Posizionare saldamente il tappo sull’erogatore. 
3. 	Collocare l’erogatore nel liquido di riscaldamento. 
4. 	Riscaldare per un periodo da uno (1) a tre (3) minuti.
DICHIARAZIONE DI GARANZIA
Questo innesto biologico, preparato e confezionato per l’impianto chirurgico, è unico e non costituisce un prodotto 
ai sensi delle leggi sulla responsabilità nella maggior parte degli stati. Non è applicabile alcuna garanzia implicita 
di commerciabilità o idoneità per uno scopo specifico, né esistono garanzie implicite in merito a difetti biologici 
che non possano essere determinati, eliminati o prevenuti mediante il ragionevole uso di procedure o tecniche 
scientifiche disponibili. Inoltre, SONO ESCLUSE TUTTE LE GARANZIE, ESPLICITE O IMPLICITE A NORMA 
DI LEGGE O ALTRO, COMPRESE LE GARANZIE IMPLICITE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UNO 
SCOPO SPECIFICO. SONO ALTRESÌ ESCLUSI TUTTI I DANNI CONSEGUENTI, O LE RELATIVE SPESE, 
DERIVANTI DIRETTAMENTE O INDIRETTAMENTE DALL’USO DI QUESTI IMPIANTI.
SCHEDA DATI SULL’UTILIZZO DEL TESSUTO (SCHEDA TUR)
Compilare la scheda dati sull’utilizzo del tessuto (scheda TUR) allegata e restituirla a RTI Surgical, Inc. Le 
informazioni riportate sulla scheda sono considerate riservate e vengono utilizzate esclusivamente ai fini della 
tracciabilità dell’impianto. La scheda TUR va compilata e restituita per tutti gli impianti, anche quelli eventualmente 
non usati. Per ulteriori informazioni, fare riferimento alla scheda TUR allegata.

RECLAMI E RESI 
Per comunicazioni riguardanti reclami, resi o eventi indesiderati, contattare Zimmer Biomet Dental ai numeri 
riportati di seguito.
Negli Stati Uniti
Zimmer Biomet Dental
4555 Riverside Drive
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Tel: 1.561.776.6700
www.zimmerbiometdental.com 

In Canada
Zimmer Biomet Dental Canada Inc. 
2323 Argentia Road
Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 5N3
Canada
Tel: 1.800.265.0968
Fax: 1.905.567.2076
Numero di registrazione CTO: 100086

Puros® è un marchio registrato di Zimmer Biomet o delle sue affiliate.
DEFINIZIONI DEI SIMBOLI SULLE ETICHETTE

Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso Data di scadenza Limiti di temperatura per la 
conservazione

Sterilizzato con raggi gamma Non riutilizzare
Uso per singolo paziente Produttore

Numero di catalogo Numero di serie 
(Numero del tessuto)

Numero di lotto 
(Numero del donatore)

Solo su prescrizione medica

Prodotto da:
RTI Surgical, Inc.
11621 Research Circle | Alachua, FL 32615 | U.S.A
Tel: 386.418.8888 Fax: 386.462.5533 | Numero di registrazione CTO: 100053

Per l’utilizzo da parte di RTI e delle società affiliate. Il presente documento contiene informazioni specifiche sul prodotto che non 
possono essere riprodotte senza previo consenso scritto.

Para utilização pela RTI e empresas afiliadas. O presente documento contém informações específicas que não podem ser 
reproduzidas sem autorização prévia por escrito.

DESCRIÇÃO
Esta embalagem contém tecido de aloenxerto humano doado destinado a transplante. A matriz óssea 
desmineralizada (DBM) Puros combina DBM humana com um portador desenvolvido através de DBM do mesmo 
dador. A massa DBM Puros com lascas contém lascas cancelosas corticais do mesmo dador que da DBM e do 
portador. Este implante pode ser guardado à temperatura ambiente (15  º-25  ºC) e está pronto para utilização 
imediata sem qualquer preparação extra do implante (sem mistura, sem aquecimento, etc.). Os implantes são 
esterilizados com radiação gama de baixa dosagem e baixa temperatura.
Este implante está limitado ao uso homólogo para a reparação, substituição ou reconstrução de defeitos 
musculoesqueléticos por ou por ordem de um profissional licenciado. Isto incluiria o preenchimento de espaços 
ou cavidades ósseas do sistema esquelético (por exemplo, defeitos intra-ósseos, orais e crânio/maxilofaciais, 
defeitos das extremidades, pélvis e espinha dorsal, procedimentos de fusão da coluna vertebral intercorpórea 
e póstero-lateral com equipamento de estabilização adequado, etc.). Este implante não foi concebido para ser 
usado em aplicações de suporte de carga sem equipamento adequado.

COMPOSIÇÃO DO ENXERTO
DESCRIÇÃO DBM CCC Água esterilizada
Massa DBM Puros X X
Massa DBM Puros com lascas X X X
DBM = Matriz óssea desmineralizada          CCC = Lascas cancelosas corticais

RASTREIO DE DADORES E TESTES
O tecido humano doado utilizado para este implante foi obtido de um dador que foi rastreado relativamente a 
fatores de risco associados a doenças infecciosas e problemas de saúde que fazem excluir a possibilidade de 
doação. O sangue do dador foi testado quanto a doenças transmissíveis relevantes num laboratório certificado 
ao abrigo da Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments de 1988 (CLIA) ou equivalente e registado no Food 
and Drug Administration (FDA) dos EUA de testes de dadores. Foram cumpridos os seguintes critérios de teste 
para este dador:

TESTES NECESSÁRIOS PARA DOENÇAS INFECCIOSAS
TESTE SANGUÍNEO RESULTADO ACEITÁVEL
Anticorpos do VIH-1/VIH-2 Negativo/não reativo 
Anticorpo ao vírus da Hepatite C Negativo/não reativo
Antigénio de superfície da Hepatite B Negativo/não reativo
Anticorpos nucleares da Hepatite B (total) Negativo/não reativo
Treponema Pallidum (sífilis) Negativo/não reativo
Anticorpo do vírus linfotrópico da célula T humana tipo 2 Negativo/não reativo
VIH-1/VHC/VHB* NAT-TMA Negativo/não reativo

*Para dadores recebidos depois do dia 01 de janeiro de 2014.

Se foram realizados testes adicionais (por exemplo, Vírus do Nilo Ocidental), todos os resultados de testes 
disponíveis foram analisados como parte da determinação de elegibilidade do dador.
Um médico autorizado pela RTI Surgical, Inc. determinou que o dador cumpre os requisitos de elegibilidade. O 
médico utilizou informações relevantes disponíveis, que poderão ter incluído, mas não de forma limitativa, as 
seguintes: entrevista de avaliação de risco do dador, registos médicos/hospitalares, avaliação física do dador, 
resultados de testes de doenças infecciosas, relatórios de radiologia/patologia, certidão de óbito e relatório da 
autópsia (caso tenha sido realizada).

PROCESSAMENTO
O implante foi processado num ambiente controlado de um único dador. Um teste de origem microbiana foi 
efectuado, sempre que necessário, e os resultados foram sujeitos a critérios de aceitação documentados. O 
enxerto foi autorizado para transplante com base na determinação da elegibilidade do dador e numa análise dos 
registos processados.
Após o processamento poderão permanecer vestígios dos seguintes resíduos de fabrico; ácido ascórbico, ácido 
hidroclórico, peróxido de hidrogénio, álcool isopropílico, povidona iodada, hidróxido de sódio, tampão de fosfato 
de sódio.

Esterilização:
O processo Cancelle SP é um processo de esterilização validado da matriz óssea que 
inactiva agentes patogénicos potenciais através de uma combinação de tratamentos 
químicos e radiação Gama.
Devido à baixa temperatura, e ao aplicar-se trimestralmente uma parte de radiação 
gama de baixa dosagem do processo Cancelle SP ao implante, é atingido um nível de 
segurança de esterilização (SAL) de 10-6. 

ADVERTÊNCIAS
Podem ocorrer as mesmas complicações ou condições médicas/cirúrgicas associadas a qualquer procedimento 
cirúrgico, durante ou a seguir à implantação. O cirurgião é responsável por informar o doente sobre os riscos 
associados ao seu tratamento e a possibilidade de complicações ou de reacções adversas. Tal como acontece 
com qualquer implante de tecido, pode existir o risco de transmissão de agentes infecciosos. Um número reduzido 
de doentes poderá ter reacções imunológicas localizadas ao implante.
O sucesso do tratamento depende da resposta do tecido do dador no doente. Para restituir a função, é necessária 
a reabsorção do implante e a substituição proporcional do tecido funcional do dador. A fragmentação, deslocação 
e/ou desintegração do implante no local cirúrgico podem comprometer a sua integridade e/ou função.
Este implante não possui uma resistência mecânica suficiente para suportar um defeito antes da incorporação de 
tecidos moles e rígidos. 

PRECAUÇÕES
Antes da utilização, o cirurgião tem de se familiarizar com o implante e com o procedimento cirúrgico.
Não use este implante em aplicações de suporte de carga sem equipamento de estabilização adequado.
O implante não deve ser usado quando existir uma infeção ativa no local cirúrgico.

ARMAZENAGEM
Os implantes são enviados de acordo com métodos de expedição à temperatura ambiente. Guarde dentro do 
intervalo de temperatura especificado no rótulo.

É importante ler e compreender as seguintes instruções antes da utilização 
clínica. Uma técnica de preparação inadequada pode afectar de forma adversa as 
propriedades de manuseamento.

INSTRUÇÕES GERAIS
• Utilize uma só vez e num único doente. Uma vez a embalagem aberta, o implante tem de ser utilizado para o 

procedimento actual ou então eliminada.
• A embalagem exterior não está esterilizada e é utilizada apenas para proteger o implante durante o transporte 

e o armazenamento.
• Retire o produto embalado com barreira dupla, o folheto informativo, os rótulos de identificação do implante e o 

cartão de registo de utilização do tecido (RUT) da embalagem exterior.
• Inspeccione cuidadosamente o implante, os materiais de embalagem e os rótulos:

–	Não utilize após ter passado o prazo de validade especificado no rótulo do implante.
–	Não utilize se o implante ou a embalagem estiverem danificados.
–	Não utilize se existirem discrepâncias na informação do rótulo.

• A embalagem de barreira esterilizada do implante é composta por duas bolsas seladas. Para evitar a 
contaminação do implante, siga uma técnica estéril na preparação e implantação.

• Este implante e todos os materiais de embalagem usados pela RTI Surgical, Inc. estão isentos de látex.
• Em caso de uma necessidade inesperada durante o procedimento, deve haver implantes adicionais 

disponíveis.
• Não volte a esterilizar o implante.
• Utilize práticas normalizadas para manusear e eliminar tecido humano.
• Comunique imediatamente todos os defeitos do implante e reações adversas no doente à Zimmer Biomet 

Dental (consulte o capítulo Reclamações e devoluções do cliente).
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1. Retire o implante duplamente embalado, o folheto informativo e o registo de utilização do tecido da caixa. 
2. Compare o número do rótulo de identificação da bolsa com o número da caixa exterior. 
3. Use uma técnica estéril padrão para abrir a embalagem exterior e coloque a embalagem interior para o 

campo estéril.
4. No campo estéril, abra a embalagem interior e retire o conteúdo.
5. Mantenha a tampa no dispensador quando o implante não estiver a ser usado. 
6. Retire a tampa do dispensador e deposite o implante conforme necessário.
7. Elimine qualquer implante não usado e artigos de utilização única, em conformidade com as práticas 

hospitalares ou clínicas normalizadas para a eliminação de tecido humano.
Instruções de Aquecimento 
Se for difícil a extrusão do implante do dispensador, este poderá necessitar de aquecimento adicional conforme 
as seguintes instruções. 
1. Prepare uma solução quente utilizando água esterilizada ou soro fisiológico aquecidos até atingirem entre 

36 ºC e -38 °C (96,8 e 100,4°F) 
2. 	Fixe bem a tampa sobre o dispensador. 
3. 	Coloque o dispensador num fluido de aquecimento. 
4. 	Aquecer durante um (1) a três (3) minutos.
DECLARAÇÃO DE GARANTIA
Este enxerto biológico, processado e embalado para implantação cirúrgica, é único e não constitui um produto ao 
abrigo das leis de responsabilidade. Não se aplicam garantias implícitas de mercantilidade ou adequação para 
um fim particular. Não existem garantias implícitas quanto a defeitos na biologia que não possam ser detectados, 
removidos ou evitados através da utilização razoável dos procedimentos ou das técnicas científicas disponíveis. 
Além disso, TODAS AS GARANTIAS ESTÃO ISENTAS DE RESPONSABILIDADE, QUER EXPRESSAS QUER 
IMPLÍCITAS POR EFEITO DA LEI OU DE OUTRA FORMA, INCLUINDO TODAS AS GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS 
DE MERCANTILIDADE OU ADEQUAÇÃO PARA UM FIM PARTICULAR. ALÉM DISSO, TODOS OS DANOS 
CONSEQUENCIAIS, OU DESPESAS, DECORRENTES DIRECTA OU INDIRECTAMENTE DA UTILIZAÇÃO 
DESTES ENXERTOS, SÃO DESTE MODO EXCLUÍDOS.
REGISTO DE UTILIZAÇÃO DO TECIDO (CARTÃO RUT)
Preencha e devolva o Registo de Utilização do Tecido (RUT) à RTI Surgical, Inc. Esta informação é considerada 
confidencial e é utilizada apenas para a rastreabilidade do implante. O cartão RUT deve ser preenchido e 
devolvido para todos os implantes, mesmo implantes descartados. Consulte as informações adicionais no cartão 
RUT em anexo.

RECLAMAÇÕES E DEVOLUÇÕES DO CLIENTE 
Contacte a Zimmer Biomet Dental através dos números indicados abaixo para todas as reclamações, devoluções 
ou relatórios de eventos adversos.
Nos EUA
Zimmer Biomet Dental
4555 Riverside Drive
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Tel: 1.561.776.6700
www.zimmerbiometdental.com 

No Canadá
Zimmer Biomet Dental Canada Inc. 
2323 Argentia Road
Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 5N3
Canadá
Tel: 1.800.265.0968
Fax: 1.905.567.2076
Número de registo de CTO: 100086

Puros® é uma marca comercial registada da Zimmer Biomet ou das suas empresas afiliadas.
DEFINIÇÕES DOS SÍMBOLOS DOS RÓTULOS

Consulte as instruções de 
utilização Prazo de validade Limites de temperatura de 

armazenamento

Esterilizado por radiação Gama Não reutilizar
Para utilização num único doente Fabricante

Número de catálogo Número de série  
(Número do tecido)

Número de lote
(Número do dador)

Apenas para utilização com 
receita médica

Fabricado por:
RTI Surgical, Inc. 
11621 Research Circle | Alachua, FL 32615 | EUA 
Tel: 386.418.8888 | Fax: 386.462.5533 | Número de registo de CTO: 100053


